

In the court of Judge, Spl. Court under Electricity Act, Birbhum, Suri
Spl. Case (Elect. Act) No.354/2014(Reg.no.951/2017)

CNR No.WBBB01-004721-2017

Present : **Anupam Maiti**(JO Code WB00703)
Judge, Spl. Court (Elect. Act),
Suri, Birbhum

(Arising out of Panrui PS case No. 164/2014, dated 14.11.2014)

Ord.No.23

dt. 29.01.2024

Accused Sk. Jahiruddin is produced before this Court as per order of the Ld. C.J.M, Suri, Birbhum. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

The L.C.R portion of Ld. CJM, Suri, Birbhum is also received from the Ld. CJM, Suri, Birbhum. Let it be kept with the record.

A petition along is filed on behalf of the accused person praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

The said application for bail is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused person who submits that the applicant is in custody since 26.01.2024 and has been falsely implicated in this case. Moreover, his wife is in serious ill and there is no one to look for her. As such, prayer for bail may be allowed on any terms and conditions.

Ld. PP in-charge submits that necessary order may kindly be passed.

On perusal of the materials on record and submission of Ld. Advocate for the accused person, I find that the accused has been languishing in custody since 26.01.2024. Considering the period of detention, bail prayer of the above accused person is considered and allowed. Accordingly, the accused person Sk. Jahiruddin may find bail of Rs.1,000/- with one registered surety other than previous surety, i.d. to J/C.

If bail bond is not furnished, he will be in J/C till 05.10.2024.

If bail bond is furnished, **05.10.2024** for appearance.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge, Spl. Court (Elect. Act),
Suri, Birbhum

Judge, Spl. Court(Elect. Act)
Suri, Birbhum